FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR PAID MEDIA BUYING AND CREATIVE
MEDIA DEVELOPMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR PAID MEDIA BUYING
AND CREATIVE MEDIA DEVELOPMENT (hereinafter “Amendment”) is made by and
between the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida (hereinafter the “County”), and Starmark International, Inc., a business
having its primary business location at 201 E. Las Olas Blvd. Suite 1040, Fort Lauderdale, FL
33301 (hereinafter the “Vendor”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Contract for Paid Media Buying and
Creative Media Development dated December 12, 2022 (hereinafter “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to
the provisions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend
the Contract as follows:

SECTION 1. The 2022-23 Starmark Integrated Marketing Scope of Work attached as
Exhibit “A” to the original Contract shall be rescinded and replaced with the 2023-24 Starmark
Integrated Marketing Scope of Work attached as Exhibit “A” hereto.

SECTION 2. Article 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to extend the term of the
Contract for an additional one (1) year and the Contract shall now terminate on September 30,
2024.

SECTION 3. Article 5 of the Contract is hereby amended to increase the compensation
amount by Three Million, Eight Hundred, Eighty-One Thousand, Two Hundred, Eighty and
00/100 dollars ($3,881,280.00). The Vendor’s Price Proposal is included in the 2023-24 Starmark
Integrated Marketing Scope of Work attached hereto as Exhibit “A” for the goods/services to be
provided under the Contract, and the County shall now compensate the Vendor in an amount not
to exceed Six Million, Two Hundred, Fifty-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred, Eighty and 00/100
dollars ($6,257,280.00).

SECTION 4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the

provisions of this Amendment shall remain the same and in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

Rev. 7-19-2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 2703A2C3-280D-413D-9D40-FBB097A5FB9F

CM3244 - Al

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed
by its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, F1 ""IDA

-y

e

Signature:

. Klynt Farmer
Print Name: y

Title: Chairman

Date: 9-20-23

'nature:

REVIEWED FOR LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT:

Denisoe C. May 9/7/2023
DENISE C. MAY, County Attorney

Starmark International, Inc.

Signature: W‘(‘“" tarwclt

Jacqueline Harnett

By:

President

Title:

9/6/2023
Date:

Rev. 7-19-2023



Exhibit A
Amelia lsland FY 2024 Starmark Integrated Marketing Scope of Work

Objective

nerease awarensss and visiation to Ameha Island through an integrated markating siya

&)

teqgy
using comorehensive reszarch and travel data toinform targeting and media placaments and

o

r~r

croeative desion

S Iorosp=orsin key feadar markats

Media Stewardshin
[neiuvdes the total value of retairn

Pnedia b

’»:/\v“"i Ur\r sl 7(“ on oo F =

land cor

OO0 ARGig Pemeria sird

media stewardshio

4.,.;
C
0
jaS
[N

s and recommendations. ¢

o

sand visitaiions oy ut P targs:

FOINGI2ass awaiad

Girarinng on

sand Grous plannars asowel as indivic

and s parine

groved media siraregy and paid media flowonant

Grganized by campaign: Meetings, Weddings and Milestone

and nptimize campalgn pericrinancs

dations. Anpual and quartarly

Media gutiet Silling review and racons

cding Advortinleoy Tpial Meodi Soeoicn ol i e STARMARK

STARMARK.COM













